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total 924 approved Indo-German collaborations during 1957—67 as many as 465 had not been fructified, and if so, the details of the composition of the Committee etc.;

(b) the total number of approved Indo-German collaborations during 1967—1977 penod and the total number that fructified; and

(c) the total number of approved Indo-German collaborations m 1977 and 1978 and the total that have fructi-
.fied?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES)* (a)
No, Sir.

(b) & (c). The total number of
•collaborations by Indian parties approved by Government with firms in the German Democratic Republic
4GDR) and the Federal Republic of
•Germany (FRG) respectively was as JoJlows: —

Vtai <;i>.R. I.RCJ.
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No centralised information is available regarding the number of
•approvals which have fructified.

Banning of Import of Cine Films

7489. SHRI SHYAM SlINDAB
GUPTA: Will the Minister of IN-DUSTRY be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have banned to import good quality cine films in the country and if so, the reasons thereof;

(b) whether it is also a fact that s,ood
•quality import of photo films is restrict*
•ed by Hindustan Photo Films Corporation to protect the third grade material
o f H.P.F.C. and the poor professional photographer are suffering for this tndu defective films and they had demonstrated Atid protested; and
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(c) what steps Government propose to take to allow good quality photo films paper and if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (KUMARI
ABHA MAITI): (a) The import of black and white (positive and ‘-ound negative), is banned, as these varieties are produced indigenously in sufficient quantities to meet the country’s full requirements.

(b) Hindustan Photo Films Mfg.
Co. Ltd. (HPF) is supplying amateur roll films (black and white) 0f 120 size by conversion of imported jumbo lolls. There was a temporary shortage of black and white roll films in the country due mainly to the delay in the arrival of imported stocks and, as already explained in reply to starred question No 426 in the Lok Sabha on the 21st March, 1979 and unstarred question No. 6200 on the 4th April, 1979, Government ihave decided to import an additional quantity 0f 20 lakh roll films in finished form during
] 978-79 to meet the gap between the actual demand and supplies. Additional quantity of 50 lakh roll films in finished form is also being imported during 1979-80. There will be no shortage of photo films in the country as soon as the imported stocks arrive.

(c) Good quality photo film paper is available indigenously and special varieties not within the range of production of Indian manufacturers are allowed to be imported.

Foreign Contracts Obtained by Engineering: Projects India Ltd.

7490. SHRI SHRI KRISHNA
SINGH: Will the Minister of INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a), the total number and value of. foreign contracts obtained by the Engineering Projects India Limited (EPiy during the last three years;


(b) how many of those foreign contracts have been executed and vhat is the position about the remaining contracts during the same period;

(.c) whether the performance of these contracts is according to the schedule, and

(d) whether the expected profits from these contracts have oeen/are being realised at present; u d if &o, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIIE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (KUMARI
ABHA MAITI): (a) Duiing the 3 years, 1976-77 to 1978-79, the
Engineering Projects India) Ltd.
(EPI) secured 15 contracts of the total value of Rs. 557.57 crores in foreign countries.

(b) Of these 15 contracts, four have been completely executed while the remaining 11 projects are at various stages of implementation.

(c; The completed projects have been handed over to the clients as per the agreed schedules and to their satisfaction. In respect pf the projects tinder implementation there nas beerl some slippage only in respect of the Ain Baghze Housing Project, Kuwait;
all the other projects are progressing as per schedule,

(d) Profits have been realised more or less to the same extent as estimated in the case of contracts that have been completed. For projects under implementation the position is likely to vary from project to project. Disclosure of details in respect of profits £rom foreign contracts obtained by this Government of India Undertaking wwuld not be in the public interest.
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Stagnation among I.A.S. and I.P.S.
Officers in States

7492. SHRI R. L. KUREEL: Wilt the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

<a) whether it is a fact that in certain States like Himachal P**de«h,

